
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

      
   8 May 2012 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Bursledon Windmill Joint Management Committee 
will meet on 

Wednesday, 16 May 2012 
beginning at 

10:00 am 
at 

Bursledon Windmill 

 
TO: Councillors Craig and Cross 
 County Councillors Broadhurst, Davidovitz and Kyrle 
 Mr Jackson & Mrs Sutton, Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust 
 Parish Councillor Mrs Andrewes 
 Diccon Bright, Area Co-ordinator  
 Tom de Witt, County Arts and Museums Service  
 Tim Kelly, County Arts and Museums Service 
 Janet Owen, County Arts and Museums Service  
 Sue Wright, County Arts and Museums Service 
  
  
 Staff Contact: Julia Roy, Democratic Services Officer Tel: 023 8068 

8133; Email: julia.roy@eastleigh.gov.uk  
   
 

RICHARD WARD 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies     
 
2. Minutes    (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
3. Curator's Report    (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
4. Bursledon Windmill Outline Conservation Statement    (Pages 11 - 48) 
 
5. Arts and Museums Strategic Plan (verbal report)     
 

Civic Offices, Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 

 
 
 
2008/09 
Tackling Climate Change 



 

 

6. Service Plan 2012/2013    (Pages 49 - 58) 
 
7. Date and Venue of Next Meeting     
 
 
 



BURSLEDON WINDMILL JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 7 December 2011  (3:30 pm – 5:00 pm) 
 

The meeting was held at the Civic Offices, Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
PRESENT: 

 
Representing Eastleigh Borough Council - Councillors Craig and Cross 
 
Representing Hampshire County Council – Councillors Broadhurst and Kyrle 
(from 4 pm)   
 
Representing Bursledon Parish Council – Councillor Mrs Andrewes  
 

 Tom de Witt - County Museums & Archives Service
 Janet Owen - County Museums & Archives Service
 Mrs Sutton - Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust 
 Sue Wright - County Museums and Archives Service 

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Davidovitz, 
Stephen Lowy (County Museums Service), Diccon Bright (Area Co-ordinator) 
and Mr Jackson (Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust) 
 

1. MINUTES 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2011, which had been deferred 

from the previous meeting, were agreed as a correct record, subject to 
paragraph 2 of Minute 3 being amended to state that the County Council’s 
contribution proposed in the amended budget was £56,579. 
 
The Minutes of the informal meeting held on 12 October 2011 were noted. 

 
2. DRAFT FINANCE REPORT AND PROPOSED REVENUE BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2012-2013 
 
 The Assistant Services Manager introduced a report which outlined 

progress with the current year’s budget and made proposals regarding the 
forward estimate for 2012-13.   
 
Phase 1 of the Arts and Museums Strategic Review had been implemented 
on 1 July 2011, in response to the financial pressures associated with 
changes to Renaissance funding from 2011/12.  As an outcome of Phase 1, 
revisions had been made to the organisational arrangements for the 
Windmill, and a community partnership project established to develop 
increased opportunities for local community volunteering and participation.  
Appendix 1 to the report contained the 2011/12 budget, together with actual 
expenditure for Quarter 1, under the old structure, and Quarter 2, under the 
new structure, which showed that the budget was on track for 2011/12. 
 

Agenda Item 2

1



The proposed 2012/13 budget had been prepared within the framework of 
Phase 2 of the Strategic Review and Version 2 of the Arts and Museums 
Draft Strategic Plan 2012-16.  Phase 2 built upon the work of Phase 1 and 
would address the financial pressures associated with anticipated local 
authority budget reductions.  Hampshire County Council had identified a 
16% reduction in the Museum Service budget between 2011 and 2013, and 
Eastleigh Borough Council officers had indicated that plans should be made 
for a £3,000 reduction in the Borough’s contribution to the Windmill budget.  
With regard to the Windmill, Phase 2 proposed to continue development of 
the community partnership implemented during Phase 1.  Staffing would 
include a Visitor Services Assistant and a Museum Assistant to open the 
Windmill a minimum of one day per week, working with volunteers. 
 
Appendix 2 to the report contained a draft budget for 2012/13 proposing 
partnership funding by the County and Borough Councils, and by Bursledon 
Parish Council, which had agreed a few years previously to provide a 
contribution to the running of the Windmill.  Details of proposed activities 
under each budget heading were provided in the report.  
 
It was AGREED –  
 
(1) That the draft budget be approved; and 
 
(2) Subject to the approval of Bursledon, Hamble-le-Rice and Hound 

Local Area Committee, and the Hampshire County Council Executive 
Member for Culture and Recreation, the constituent authorities be 
notified of their required contributions. 

 
3. COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP AND TRANSITION PLAN 
 
 The Area Curator reported that a community partnership group had been 

established, led by the Borough Council and chaired by the Chair of this 
Committee.  The partnership comprised the County and Borough Councils, 
Bursledon Parish Council (BPC) and other groups.   
 
The first meeting had been held on 27 May 2011, to agree the group’s 
purpose.  A second meeting on 22 September had discussed and agreed a 
vision for the future of the Windmill.  Branding and operational matters had 
been discussed and the group had agreed to work together to enable BPC 
to submit a transition bid for funding for an extension to the barn.  Concept 
drawings for this had been prepared by the County Council’s Property 
Services staff.     
 
Subsequent to this meeting, the windshaft had been identified as needing 
full replacement.  A risk assessment had been carried out and measures 
taken to ensure the safety of the site.  An exclusion zone had been set up 
around the base of the mill, although access to the tower was still possible.  
No machinery could be operated until the work had been completed. 
 
It was estimated that the sails would be removed in one to two months, after 

2



which the exclusion zone could be removed.  Transition plans would include 
a pause, to allow time to focus on the community partnership, wider 
restoration of the Windmill and a development programme.  A full timetable 
would be available by February 2012.   
 
The works would also provide an opportunity to develop further interest in 
the site.   During the first stage, visitors would be restricted to the floor of the 
tower, but details of the work would be interpreted for them.  Entry would be 
free, but donations encouraged.   
 
It would be a significant cost to replace the windshaft, although precise 
figures were not yet known.  It was envisaged that a combined partnership 
bid would be submitted to the Heritage Lottery Fund by the County and 
Borough Councils and the Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust.   
 
In addition, it was reported that an initial design to provide toilets on the site 
had been drawn up and costed, and that this could possibly be included in 
the bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund. 
 
During the discussion of all the proposed works, the Committee expressed 
concern that all restoration works be carried out to correct specifications and 
any new development be sympathetic to the original buildings.  It was 
confirmed that all work would be carried out on in liaison with the County 
Council’s Property Services staff, with external specialist support as 
required. 
 
It was AGREED –  
 
That the verbal report be noted. 

 
4. DRAFT SERVICE PLAN 2012-2013 
 
 The Area Curator introduced the draft Service Plan 2012-2013 for the 

Windmill.  The plan supported both the County and Borough Councils’ 
corporate priorities. 
 
The Plan comprised the following five key areas: 
 
• Providing a welcoming and well maintained Windmill and site 
• Hosting special temporary exhibitions and related events 
• Caring for collections and providing specialist knowledge and advice 
• Inspiring learning and community engagement 
• Marketing and management. 
 
The most significant changes were around key area 4, where the new 
staffing framework and Renaissance exit funding had already allowed 
successful educational sessions.  90 children had attended one session, 
and the Mill by Torchlight event had been particularly successful, attracting 
100 people.  Work was also to be undertaken in conjunction with the arts 
service to develop a project focusing on Phoebe Langtree, the builder of the 

3



Windmill. 
 
In response to queries, it was confirmed that not many schools from 
Eastleigh currently attended sessions at the Windmill, but that this would be 
addressed through the outreach programme.  A number of opportunities 
also existed for linking the Windmill with neighbouring attractions such as 
Manor Farm and Bursledon Brickworks. 
 
It was AGREED –  
 
That the draft Service Plan 2012-2013 be noted. 

 
5. DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was agreed that the next meeting would be held at the Windmill on 16 

May 2012, at 10am.  
 
M4916 

4



 1

Curators Report – Bursledon Windmill 
Joint Management Committee Meeting – 16 May 2012 

 
 

1. Providing a welcoming and well maintained Museum  
 

The Phase 1 Arts and Museums Structure was launched on  July 1ST 2011 . For Bursledon 
Windmill this meant the introduction of new staff and volunteers with the launch of the Community 
Partnership to engage the Community more widely in the future operational working of the 
Windmill in all aspects.  
 
The Windmill has continued with Sunday opening, with opening for other events and booked 
groups by appointment through out the year.  New interpretation has been introduced during 
March 2012 funded through the Renaissance transition fund including a new introductory audio 
visual and  a virtual tour of the windmill to enable all visitors to see the inner workings of the 
windmill as well being available for those visitors with mobility difficulties. 
In  addition the Windmill has offered a wide range of family events and is developing a new 
programme for schools.  
 
Towards the end of 2011 it was established that the wind shaft required replacement  and as 
such the staff could not continue to Mill until this work has been undertaken. This has meant 
some restricted access to the Windmill but with the ongoing development of the volunteer 
programme and the enriched public offer this has helped offset the limitations to the lack of 
operational working.  
 
Given this, visitor figures for this year  whilst below the previous year 2010/2011, which across 
the Arts and Museums Service was exceptional – provide a stable base upon which to build post 
restoration. 

 
Visitor figures 11/12   

 

 April May June July Aug Sept Oct. Nov Dec Jan Feb March 

 
 

Total 
Bursledon 
Apr 2009 
- Mar 
2010 520 509 192 425 720 390 425 242 214 237 264 396 

 
 
 

4534 
Burseldon 
Apr 2010 
- Mar 
2011 660 612 558 461 801 386 542 327 88 262 473 386 

 
 
 

5556 
Bursledon 
Apr 2011 
– March 
2012 581 645 389 435 408 244 261 258 86 159 227 173 

 
 
 

3866 
 

Agenda Item 3

5



 2

 
2.  Caring for the Windmill, promoting access to collections and providing specialist   
  knowledge and advice 
 
2.1  Caring for the windmill 

Throughout this period preliminary work has been progressing towards major repairs that are now 
required to the windshaft. This work has been led by the Arts and Museums Service Management 
Team, with significant involvement by historic buildings architects from the Hampshire County 
Council Property team. The first stage of this work commenced in March with the removal of the 
sails, which has stabilised the structure and has removed any risks that may have been 
presented by the windshaft that requires repair. This will also enable more detailed assessment of 
the remainder of the project, and the intention is that the opportunity presented by this work will 
be taken to explore and interpret the technical aspects of the Mill as a machine and also the 
opportunity will be taken to carry out other exterior redecoration and repair jobs that will need to 
be carried out. It is anticipated that the repairs will be completed in time for Bursledon Windmill’s 
200th anniversary in 2014. 

 
2.2  Promoting access and providing specialist knowledge and advice 

During February, the Collections Team contributed to the improvements in the site’s interpretation 
through verification of the history of the windmill, drafting text and researching photographs. In 
March they also helped members of the Community Engagement and Learning Team prepare for 
schools and holiday activities, including ‘Mini beasts’ and supplying a baby rabbit for Easter 
activities. 

 
 
3.  Inspiring learning and community engagement  
 
3.1  Formal Education Provision: 
 

Over the 3 month period January to March 2012, the Learning and Community Engagement 
Team only worked with 1 school group (Wickham House Year 1) at the Windmill due to the cold 
weather and the removal of the sails preventing the National Science and Engineering Week 
Project in March from going ahead. 

 
However, in the 9 months since the new LCE team took up their posts, they have worked with 
135 children in 5 school groups and, more importantly for the future, have modernised the service 
offered to schools, developing, and now beginning to promote, new sessions which reflect the 
changes to and expectations of the National Curriculum (See Appendix – School Sessions). 
When Hamble Primary School came for Creaking Mill sessions the teacher put this on the review 
section of the website: 
The Year 1 and 2 children of Hamble Primary School had a fantastic half day visit to the Windmill 
and learned lots about buildings, farming and milling. The activities were pitched per
[...]
uced information that promotes sessions at the Windmill  
 
4.   Marketing and management  
 

Marketing:  
40,000 copies of a special bumper edition of ‘Enjoy Hampshire Museums and Archives’ were 
produced that includes museums in the Hampshire-Solent Alliance and designed to appeal to the 
types of people who are most attracted to our museums. It is now being distributed county-wide 
and in particular to those residential areas with the greatest concentrations of potential visitors. 
20,000 copies of ‘What's On in Hampshire Museums and Archives’, covering the period January  
to March 2011, were distributed this Winter, which included events at museums across 
Hampshire. Distribution covered TICs, local museums, libraries and visitor attractions throughout 
the county. A further edition for March to June 2012, with a print run of 15,000, was printed and 
distributed in February. 
Posters were circulated locally for each new exhibition and press releases are produced and 
circulated to the local media for each show.  
Online marketing:  
Events were promoted on a monthly basis via the Hampshire County Council cultural e-
newsletter, Showcase. With new people signing up all the time, Showcase is now reaching over 
30,000 subscribers. It regularly features both an exhibition and an object of the month as well as 
signposting recipients to events in the their local area. In addition, the monthly e-newsletter 

8



 5

Museums Monthly is sent to over 12,000 subscribers who have asked to receive museums 
specific information.  

 
Other promotional activity 

 
On the 27th March Bursledon Windmill was the subject of a 5 minute slot on ITV Meridian Tonight, 
in a feature that showed the sails being lifted off with a crane and a live interview with Area 
Curator, Tom de Wit, looking at the history of the Mill and the ongoing restoration work and plans 
for the future. 

 
The windmill also received considerable coverage in The News and the Daily Echo on 28th March 
covering the first stage of restoration work. 

 
Research: 

 
Postcodes are now routinely collected from visitors at key which are profiled using Mosaic 
software. These provide ongoing information on which groups of people are using and not using 
our services and how individual visitor profiles compare to the local area.  This feeds into the 
service and marketing planning processes.  

 
 
 
 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Bursledon Windmill 
 

Outline Conservation Statement 
 

February 2012 
 

DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION 
Rev P4 

 
 
 
 
Historic Buildings Team 
HCC Property Services  
Hampshire County Council 
Three Minsters House 
76, High Street 
Winchester 
SO23 8UL 

Bursledon Windmill
Windmill Lane 

Bursledon 
Southampton 

SO31 8BG

Agenda Item 4

11



 
 
 

 

12



 
 
 

 

 
 
 
contents 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 page 
 
1. Introduction 1   

2. Understanding the heritage 2 

3. Statement of significance 9 

4. Risks 13 

5. Conservation and management aims 17 

6. Outline action plan 18 

7. Next Steps 19 

8. Outline cost plan and funding 21   

 

 

Appendices 

1. Listed building entries & site designations 

2. Plan showing scope of proposed project 

3. Development programme 

 

 

13



 
 
 

 

14



 
 
 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Outline Conservation Statement                             printed: 08/05/2012                                                    page 1 of 38 

 

 

1. Introduction 

 

This document has been prepared by the Historic Buildings Group in Hampshire County 

Council Property Services on behalf of Arts and Museum Service, Hampshire County 

Council’s Culture, Communities & Business Services department.  

 

The Statement focuses on understanding the significance of Bursledon Windmill and 

considering how best to approach the on-going conservation, use and management of the 

site as defined in the conservation Management Planning guidance published by the Heritage 

Lottery Fund (April 2008)  

 

The need for action in the form of a funding bid is driven by the condition of the Windmill, in 

particular problems relating to the significant decay of the windshaft which now prevents the 

operation of the windmill, impacting on its use as an educational resource and a visitor 

attraction. 

  

Contributors 
 
Those involved in contributing to this conservation statement are: 
 
Giles Pritchard  Specialist Conservation Architect 

Historic Buildings Group Manager,  
Hampshire County Council Property Services 
 

Godfrey Alner  Building Surveyor 
Hampshire County Council Property Services 
 

Sue Wright  Assistant Service Manager - Museums 
   Hampshire County Council, Arts and Museums Service 

 
Diccon Bright Area Co-ordinator, Bursledon, Hamble-Le-Rice and Hound 
 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
Bill Fergie Chairman 
 Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust 
(comments and contribution to be sought) 
   

 

   

15



 
 
 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Outline Conservation Statement                             printed: 08/05/2012                                                    page 2 of 38 

 

 

2. Understanding the heritage 

 

Location 

Bursledon Windmill is sited on a hilltop location in what would have originally been a very 

exposed position. It is located between the M27 and A27 Bursledon Road to the south east of 

Windhover roundabout. Access is by road via Windmill Lane. The Windmill sits in a small 

clearing with the ancillary buildings, pond, car park, access road and adjoining woodland. 

 

Description 

Bursledon Windmill was built in 1813-1814 on the site of a post mill. It is an example of an 

early tower mill and is unusual in Hampshire as most mills were water powered. It is five 

stories high and the main structure is a circular brick tower with tapering sides. Intern
[...]
Opportunities  

3.1 
4.1 
4.2 
4.3 
5.1 
1.2 & 4.3 

 
Key Staff 
Curator 
Visitor Service Assistant (VSA) 
Community Engagement & Learning Team (CE & L) 
Collections Team 
Marketing Officer 
Exhibition Manager 
Strategic Team Manager - Visitor Services  
Area Arts & Museums Manager  
Volunteers

50



 3 

 
Service Area 1: Providing a welcoming and well maintained Windmill and site  
 
 
No Key Activity  Budget Lead 

Officer 
Target HCC 

priorit
y/ 
object
ive 

EBC 
priority 

 Welcoming and well maintained windmill and 
site 

£25,169 
 

    

1.1  Manage public access to the windmill 2012/2013    3 i) B 
 A Manage the restoration of the windmill with the 

removal of the stock and wind shaft  during the first 
half of 2012.  

 Curator & HCC 
Property Services 

   

 B Develop the fundraising plan and restoration plan 
– including conservation statement during 2012. 
Initiate full restoration project(subject to successful  
fundraising during 2013)  as set out in the 
conservation statement . 

 Curator, Senior 
management and 
HCC Property 
Services  

Achieve 
fundraising 
plan for 
restoration 
works. 

  

 The restoration work will cause some restrictions 
around the opening of the windmill. The intention is 
to minimise this disruption. It is also the intention to 
seize the opportunity to engage community interest 
in this work. 
 

 Curator 
Senior 
management and 
HCC Property 
Services 

Maintain 
Sunday 
opening to 
the public 
(weather 
dependent) 
for 52 weeks 
. 

  

1.2 Develop public access to the Windmill through 
the development of a new sustainable 

    3 i) B 

51



 4 

community partnership model. 
 To realise - with EBC, BPC,HBPT and other key 

stakeholders and the community partnership -  the 
vision for the future of the windmill.  

 Curator See above    

 To work with partners and local community groups 
to develop greater use of the site.  
 

 Curator 
 

See above   

No Key Activity  Budget Lead 
Officer 

Target HCC  EB
[...]
nual. 
 

 Curator/ 
VSA/volunteers 

Ensure H/S 
regime is 
met. 
Ongoing 

  

 Ensure appropriate training provided for Front of 
House staff and volunteers in both customer service 
and Health and Safety.  

 Curator/ 
VSA/ 
volunteers and  
CE & L team 

Ensure H/S 
regime is 
met. 
Ongoing 

  

 Ensure annual regime for health and safety 
maintenance and pest control is in place. 
 

 Curator  Ensure H/S 
regime is 
Ongoing 
met. 

  

 Monitor weather conditions as part of the H & S 
regime to turn sails in adverse weather conditions. 

 Curator/ 
VSA 

Ensure H/S 
regime is 

  

53



 6 

And ensure the windmill is adequately prepared. 
 

met. 
Ongoing 

 
 
 

54



 7 

 
Service Area 2: Hosting Special temporary exhibitions & related events 
 
No Key Activity  Budget Lead 

Officer 
Target HCC EBC 

 Exhibitions £5000     
2.1 Explore the options for developing a local temporary 

exhibition space for community groups to display. 
 This was expressed as of great interest at the 
community partnership meeting in November 2011. 
An exhibition system would be installed allowing local 
groups to present their displays with support from the 
museums service. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
Exhibitions 
Manager 

 
 
Support 
pilot 
exhibition 
on local 
history. 

3 ii) B 

2.2 Explore options for the installation of  small scale 
changing exhibitions within the Barn space. It will 
include converting one corner of the barn into a small 
gallery space complete with energy efficient LED 
lights and a sound system for oral history audio 
presentations and music. The panels will be 
removable to reveal the original fabric of the building. 
 

 Exhibitions 
Manager, 
Community 
Engagement & 
Learning team  

Support 
pilot 
exhibition 
on local 
history. 

  

       
 

55



 8 

 
Service Area 3: Caring for collections & providing specialist knowledge & advice  
 
No Key Activity  Budget Lead 

Officer 
Target HCC EBC 

 Collections  £2000     
3.1 Explore options for devel

Minutes of the meeting


BURSLEDON WINDMILL JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 16 May 2012  (10:00 am – 11:30 am) 
 

The meeting was held at Bursledon Windmill 
 
PRESENT: 

 
Representing Eastleigh Borough Council - Councillor Cross  
 
Representing Hampshire County Council – Councillors A Broadhurst and 
Davidovitz  
 
Representing Bursledon Parish Council – Councillors Mrs Andrewes and 
McCormick (until 10.45 am) 
 

 James Brigden - County  Arts & Museums Service
 Tom de Witt - County Arts and Museums Service
 Sue Wright - County Arts and Museums Service
 Mrs Sutton - Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust  
 Diccon Bright - Local Area Co-ordinator 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Craig, County 
Councillor Kyrle, Mr Jackson (Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust) and 
Janet Owen (County Arts and Museums Service) 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
 RESOLVED –  

 
That Councillor Cross be appointed Chairman of the Committee for the year 
2012-13. 

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
 RESOLVED –  

 
That County Councillor Broadhurst be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the year 2012-13. 
 
County Councillor Broadhurst chaired the meeting on this occasion. 

 
3. MINUTES 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2011 were agreed as a 

correct record. 
 

 



4. CURATOR'S REPORT 
 
 The Curator introduced a report which provided an update on activities and 

events at the Windmill since the beginning of 2012. 
 
Phase 1 of the Arts and Museums Review had been implemented in July 
2011.  New staff and volunteers had been introduced at the Windmill and a 
Community Partnership had been launched to engage the local community 
more widely in the future operational working of the site.  The Area Curator 
thanked the Visitor Services Assistant and his team for their hard work and 
enthusiasm and for their work with the Learning and Community 
Engagement (LCE) Team. 
 
The Windmill had continued to open on Sundays, with opening for other 
events and booked groups by appointment throughout the year.  New 
interpretation had been introduced during March 2012, including a new 
introductory audio visual display and a 360 virtual degree tour of the 
Windmill, researched by the Collections Team, to enable all visitors, 
including those with limited mobility, to see the inner workings of the mill.  
The film would also be used as a training tool for familiarisation with the 
working of the Windmill. 
 
Towards the end of 2011, it had been established that the windshaft 
required replacement and consequently the staff could not continue to mill 
until the work had been undertaken.  This had resulted in some restricted 
access to the Windmill, but the ongoing development of the volunteer 
programme had helped to offset the limited operational working.  
Attendance figures had dropped slightly when the Windmill had stopped 
operating but provided a stable base on which to build following the 
replacement of the windshaft. 
 
The first stage of the replacement had commenced in March with the 
removal of the sails.  This had removed any risks and enabled a more 
detailed assessment of the remainder of the work.  The opportunity would 
also be taken to explore and interpret the technical aspects of the Windmill 
as a machine and also to carry out any exterior redecoration and repair work 
required.  It was anticipated that, subject to funding being secured, the 
repairs would be completed in time for the Windmill’s 200th anniversary in 
2014. 
 
In the nine months since the new Learning and Community Engagement 
Team had taken up their posts, they had worked with 135 children in five 
school groups and developed new sessions reflecting changes to the 
National Curriculum.  Excellent feedback had been received to these 
sessions, and also to the programme of activities and events offered over 
the period January to March 2012.   A total of 213 adults and children had 
taken part in these events. 
 
The LCE Team had facilitated 20 events since July 2011, the most 
innovative of which had been The Mill by Torchlight, attended by 124 



people, and the Pilands Mini Museum Project. 
 
Promotional booklets for Museums and Archives continued to be distributed 
and over 30,000 subscribers now received the monthly e-newsletter, 
Showcase.   
 
On 27 March 2012 the Windmill had been the subject of a five minute slot 
on Meridian Tonight, which featured the sails being removed by crane and a 
live interview with the Area Curator. Local newspapers had also given 
considerable coverage of the first stage of the restoration work.  It was also 
reported that an article had been included in Bursledon Parish Council’s 
newsletter.  
 
In response to a query, it was confirmed that joint working and collaboration 
was taking place with both Bursledon Brickworks and Manor Farm. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked the Area Curator for a 
very informative report. 
 
It was AGREED –  
 
That the report be noted. 

 
5. BURSLEDON WINDMILL OUTLINE CONSERVATION STATEMENT 
 
 The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Giles Pritchard, Specialist 

Conservation Architect, from Hampshire County Council Property Services. 
 
Giles firstly reported that a survey of the windshaft had been carried out and 
a detailed record of the findings made, which was illustrated in a number of 
photographs shown to the Committee.  Decay approximately 600m square 
had been found in the projecting end section of the windshaft.  Moisture had 
entered wood through the natural shakes found in oak, and decay had set in 
from the middle of the section. The iron brackets on the shaft had also 
trapped moisture.  A safety plan had been put in place and the sails had 
been craned off the Windmill at the end of March.  This had stabilised the 
condition of the Windmill and significantly reduced risk until the eventual 
removal and replacement of the windshaft.   
 
Giles then introduced a draft Outline Conservation Statement for Bursledon 
Windmill, prepared by the Historic Buildings Group in Hampshire County 
Council Property Services on behalf of the County Council’s Arts and 
Museum Service. 
 
The Statement focused on understanding the significance of the Windmill 
and considering how best to approach the on-going conservation, use and 
management of the site with a view to submitting a bid to the Heritage 
Lottery Fund for funding to replace the windshaft and undertake other 
restoration work, set within an operational framework. 
    



The Statement set out the heritage, history, management arrangements and 
historic significance of the Windmill.  The vision for the Windmill drawn up by 
the recently formed Community Partnership and the social and community 
value of the site was also provided, including the results of the Bursledon 
Parish Plan survey.  This had asked a number of questions of local 
residents regarding their view of the importance of the Windmill. 
 
A risk assessment, conservation and management aims, an action plan and 
funding proposals were also included in the Statement.  The estimated total 
project cost stood at £190,000.  Some funding had been confirmed and, 
once the bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund had been submitted, other 
potential funding sources would be explored.    
 
During the consideration of the Statement, a number of issues were raised, 
including: 
 
• Tree works to the adjacent woodland, which had grown and was 

blocking clear wind to the Windmill  – it was confirmed that the 
woodland was in private ownership, but managed by the Borough 
Council.  The woods were seen as part of the site and had been 
identified as a SINC.  Work to the trees had been undertaken but the 
effectiveness would not be known until the restoration work had been 
completed and the Windmill recommenced milling, when a review 
would be undertaken.  It was queried whether signage could be 
provided pointing visitors towards the magnificent view to be seen 
from the woods, which was currently difficult to find. The area Co-
ordinator agreed to investigate this issue.   

 
• The possibility of the windshaft being the only wooden one in the 

country – this would be investigated by County Council officers. 
 
• Public transport to the Windmill – it was pointed out that no bus 

service ran to the Windmill from either the railway station in 
Bursledon, or from Bitterne.  The Area Co-ordinator agreed to raise 
this with the Borough’s Cabinet Member for Transport and 
Streetscene, and also to investigate the possibility of providing 
posters advertising the Windmill at Bursledon Station.  

 
It was AGREED –  
 
That the Bursledon Windmill Outline Conservation Statement be noted. 

 
6. ARTS AND MUSEUMS STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
 The Strategic Manager for Community Engagement and Learning provided 

a verbal report on the Arts and Museums Service’s Strategic Plan. 
 
Phase Two of the Arts and Museums Strategic Review had been 
implemented with effect from 4 May 2012. 
 



For the Windmill, more significant changes had been implemented under 
Phase One of the Review and reported at previous meetings.  The 
Volunteer Co-ordinator role had continued through Renaissance transition 
funding for 2012/13, although it should be noted that this post had been 
reviewed to embrace an area role, with responsibility for the post holder for 
volunteer co-ordination at Westbury Manor Museum and Aldershot Military 
Museum, as well as the Windmill. 
 
Both the Visitor Service Assistant role and the Museum Assistant role had 
continued, but with a slight increase in hours for each, from .16fte to .2 fte. 
 
An updated Arts and Museums staff structure would be circulated to 
Borough Council officers in early June. 
 
The option for a Fully Integrated Merger proposal between Southampton, 
Winchester and Hampshire was being looked at in detail over the next six 
months, but no decision would be made until late 2012.  A business case 
specialist had been appointed to work with partners to test the proposals 
with representatives from the public and key external stakeholders.  Staff 
were engaged in this process through a number of workshops and 
workstreams, such as visitor services, exhibitions and community 
engagement and learning.  Unions would be engaged as appropriate.  
Funding partners would be engaged through County Council officer 
conversations during the summer.  A report would be provided at the next 
meeting of this Committee. 
 
It was AGREED -  
 
That the verbal report be noted.  

 
7. SERVICE PLAN 2012/2013 
 
 The Area Curator introduced the Service Plan 2012-2013 for the Windmill.  

The plan supported both the County and Borough Councils’ corporate 
priorities and the Arts and Museum Service’s objectives.   
 
The Plan comprised the following key areas: 
 
• Providing a welcoming and well maintained Windmill and site 
• Hosting special temporary exhibitions and related events 
• Caring for collections and providing specialist knowledge and advice 
• Inspiring learning and community engagement 
• Marketing and management. 
 
The Committee noted that Key Activity 1.2 (Develop public access to the 
Windmill through the development of a new sustainable community 
partnership model) was of particular importance, reflecting the work 
undertaken to set up the partnership and the need to realise the vision for 
the future of the site.  The partnership had expressed interest in developing 
a local temporary exhibition space for community groups at its meeting in 



November 2011 and this need was also contained within the Plan as Key 
Activity 2.1. 
 
It was AGREED –  
 
That the Service Plan 2012-2013 be noted. 

 
8. DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was agreed that the next meeting would be held on 17 October 2012 at 

11.30 am at the Civic Offices.   
 
M4935 


